present the statement of comprehensive income in a single statement. Comparatives have
been restated to conform with current period presentation.

(b) Segment information (FRS 8 – Operating Segments)

Operating segments are now reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting
provided to the chief operating decision maker, which is based on key operating
companies (“Opcos”). The adoption of FRS 8 has not resulted in a significant change in
the number of reportable segments presented. Segment information is disclosed in Part A,
8 of this announcement.

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 2

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

 (c) Operating Revenue (FRS 118 - Revenue)

Income from rental of tower of the Group are now classified as part of operating revenue
as the Group considers the business of tower rental as arising in the course of the ordinary
activities of the Group. Comparative information has been restated as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As previously
reported
RM’000

Reclassification

RM’000

As restated

RM’000
3rd Quarter Ended 30/09/2009

• Operating revenue 3,380,922 49,824 3,430,746
• Other operating costs 2,071,511 608 2,072,119
• Other operating income 70,613 (49,216) 21,397

Financial Period Ended 30/09/2009

• Operating revenue 9,411,273 144,961 9,556,234
• Other operating costs 5,813,456 680 5,814,136
• Other operating income 362,308 (144,281) 218,027

(d) Leasehold Land (Amendment to FRS 117 - Leases)

Leasehold land is classified as a finance lease if the Group has substantially all the risks
and rewards incidental to ownership. Previously, leasehold land was classified as an
operating lease unless title is expected to pass to the lessee at the end of the lease term.
Following the amendment to FRS 117, the classification of leasehold land has been
changed from operating to finance lease. The effect of the change which is adjusted for
retrospectively is as follow:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Financial Year Ended 31/12/2009

As previously
reported
RM’000

Reclassification

RM’000

As restated

RM’000
• Property, plant and equipment 15,815,333 359,103 16,174,436
• Prepaid lease payments 359,103 (359,103) -

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 3

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Leasehold Land (Amendment to FRS 117 - Leases) (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As
previously
reported
RM’000

Reclassification
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

3rd Quarter Ended 30/09/2009
• Depreciation, impairment and amortization 657,562 14,932 672,494
• Other operating costs 2,071,511 (14,932) 2,056,579

Financial Period Ended 30/09/2009

• Depreciation, impairment and amortisation  2,062,924 42,085 2,105,009
• Other operating costs 5,813,456 (42,085) 5,771,371

(e) Financial Instruments (FRS 139 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement)

The Group classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value
through profit or loss, loans and receivable and other financial liabilities. The
classification depends on the nature of the financial instruments and the purpose for which
the assets or liabilities were acquired. Management determines the classification of its
financial assets and liabilities at its initial recognition. Set out below are the major changes
in classifications of the financial instruments of the Group: